Based on functionality of the imported goods, importer 
agreed that  imported goods are rightly classifiable  under  CTH 85044090 and 
ready to pay differential duty along with the applicable interest. 

14. I find that importer voluntarily paid the differential duty of Rs. 23,23,335/- 
(Rs. Twenty Three Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Five) 
(Duty- Rs. 21,92,675/- + Interest- Rs. 1,30,659/-)  and requested for closure of 
proceeding under section 28(2) of Customs Act, 1962.

15. Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962 is reproduced below –

Recovery of duties not levied or not paid or short levied or short paid or

[...]

where the duty was short-levied for any reason other than the reason of collusion 
or  any  wilfull  mis-statement  or  suppression  of  facts,  therefore,  there  are  no 
ground for invoking Section 28(4) of Customs Act, 1962. 

16. I  find that importer voluntarily paid the differential duty of  23,23,335/- 
(Rs. Twenty Three Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Five) 
(Duty- Rs. 21,92,675/- + Interest- Rs. 1,30,659/-) and requested for closure of 
proceedings under section 28(2) of the Customs Act, 1962.

17. In view of the above facts of the case and findings on record, I pass the 
following order:-

ORDER

I  order  for  conclusion  of  the  proceedings  in respect  of  this  matter  is  hereby